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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 820/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:

TRIBUNAL ON ITS OWN MOTION- SUO MOTO
BASED ON NEWS ITEM TITLES “22 SAAL SE BAND COMPANY MENIN
KAAT DIYE 1 HAZAAR SE ZYADA PED NOIDA MEIN VAN VIBHAG NE
JABT KIYA KATE PEDO SE BHARA TRUCK” APPEARING IN
NAVBHARAT TIMES DT. 11.06.2024
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AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF DIVISIONAL
FOREST OFFICER, GAUTAM BUDH
NAGAR

ANNEXURES

COPY OF THE LETTER DT. 17.10.2024 HAS
BEEN ATTACHED HEREWITH AS
ANNEXURE A-1

COPY OF THE FIR DT. 21.10.2024 HAS BEEN
ATTACHED HEREWITH AS ANNEXURE A-
2

COPY OF THE LETTER DT. 21.11.2024 HAS
BEEN ANNEXED HEREWITH AS
ANNEXURE A-3
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S. COPY OF THE ORDER DT. 29.11.2024 HAS
BEEN ANNEXED HEREWITH AS
ANNEXURE A-4

THROUGH

\‘)9} B ‘

BHANWAR PXT SINGH JADON
STANDING COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH
EMAIL- bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com

DATE: 01.02.2025
PLACE: NOIDA
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 820/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:

TRIBUNAL ON ITS OWN MOTION- SUO MOTO
BASED ON NEWS ITEM TITLES “22 SAAL SE BAND COMPANY MEN
KAAT DIYE 1 HAZAAR SE ZYADA PED NOIDA MEIN VAN VIBHAG NE

JABT KIYA KATE PEDO SE BHARA TRUCK” APPEARING IN
NAVBHARAT TIMES DT. 11.06.2024

AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER,
GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR

Officer, Gautam Budh Nagar, do hereby solemnly state and affirm as under:

1. That I, the Deponent in the present matter, am fully conversant with the

facts of the case and competent and authorized to swear the present

affidavit.

2. That in the present matter suo motu has been initiated by the Hon'ble

Tribunal based on the news report titled “22 saqal se band company mein

kaat diye I hazaar se 7’vf VOH H mein Van Vibhag ne jabt kiya kate

pedo se bhara truck” p I £ (%ifat Times dated 11.06.2024.
/

~/
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3. That upon receipt of information regarding illegal tree felling, the

Deponent directed an inspection of the premises of M/s Shakuntalam
Landcrafts Pvt. Ltd., Greater Noida. That during the inspection, it was
observed that a total of 980 trees had been felled illegally, hence the gate
of the said unit was sealed by the Range Forest Officer, Dadri, Gautam
Buddh Nagar after completing all the formalities. That during the
inspection, the inspection team had also found two vehicles loaded with
the felled trees at the said site. That these vehicles were immediately seized
by the Range Forest Officer, Dadri, Gautam Buddh Nagar on 10.06.2024
in accordance with Section 14 of the Tree Protection Act, 1976. That
pursuant to the seizure, H2 Case No. 16/2024-25 was registered against the
drivers under Sections 4, 10, and 11 of the Tree Protection Act, 1976.

. That it is imperative to state that two security guards were appointed by the

Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development Authority (UPSIDA) to
prevent unauthorized access of the sealed gate of the M/s Shakuntalam
Landcrafts Pvt. Ltd. However, despite these measures, the said gate was

stolen by unidentified individuals on 21 .09.2024.

- That a letter dated 17.10.2024 was issued by the Range Forest Officer,

Dadri, Gautam Budh Nagar to the Police Station Incharge, Ecotech-3,
Greater Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar providing an immediate information

regarding the theft of the said gate and requesting the registration of the

FIR with respect to the same.
A Copy of the letter dt.
ANNEXURE A-1.

17.10.2024 has been attached herewith as



-
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6. That upon further Persistence, an FIR bearing No. 392/2024 was registered

on 21.10.2024 under Section 303(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023,
upon a complaint by Mr. Mahendra Chandra Yadav, Assistant Manager,
UPSIDA. That the said FIR states that the gate and the metal mesh from
the wall have been stolen and both the security guards were absent at the

time of the incident.

A Copy of the FIR dt. 21.10.2024 has been attached herewith as
ANNEXURE A-2,

- That a letter dated 21.11.2024 was addressed by the Range Forest Officer,

Dadri, Gautam Buddh Nagar to the Police Station Incharge, Ecotech-3,

Greater Noida, seeking information regarding the progress of the

investigation. However, no response has been received yet.

A Copy of the letter dt. 21.11.2024 has been annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE A-3.

. That the Sections 10 and 15 of the Tree Protection Act, 1976, which are

relevant to the present matter, have been reproduced herei

n for ready
reference of this Hon’ble Tribunal:

“10. Penalty for Jfelling or removal of trees in contravention of Section 4
Whoever fells or causes to be felled any Standing tree, or cuts, removes or
otherwise disposes of any fallen tree, in contravention of the provisions of
Section 4, or contravens any condition of any permission granted under
this Act, shall be punished with Imprisonment \which may extend to six

months or with fine which may extend to one th,

usand rupees or with
both.”

‘“ " _f"‘»‘. .‘"\
I5. Power to compound Oﬁ”eng’,esf:}(_&-m State Government may by
O7 B NN\

“J

notification authorise any ofﬁcé;f&_{ acegm)'mm any person against whom
I ) e | !
there is reason to believe that /’}e hds, omuiiitad offence under this Act in



/3

respect of any tree other than q tree situate in a Jorest, grove or public-
premises, such sum of money not exceeding 1[ten thousand rupees] by way
of composition for the offence which such person is suspected to have
committed. (2) On the payment of such sum of money to any such officer,
the suspected person if in custody, shall be released and no further
proceeding under this Act shall be taken against such person and
notwithstanding anything contained in Section 14, such officer may on
payment of such amount, not exceeding 2(ten thousand rupees] as he may

in the circumstances of the case think fit, release the property seized under
this Act.”

. That it is imperative to submit that the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the matter
of M.C. Mehta v. Union of India & Ors., Writ Petition (Civil) No.
13381/1984 has directed vide its order dt. 29 | 1.2024 to the Government
of Uttar Pradesh to re-examine Sections 10 and 15 of the Tree Protection
Act, 1976, and to consider amending them to impose stricter penalties for
illegal tree felling. That the relevant portion of the order is reproduced
below for ready reference:

“IN RE: Uttar Pradesh Protection of Trees Act, 1976

8. Our attention is invited to the provisions of the Uttar Pradesh Protection
of Trees Act, 1976. We find that the provisions regarding the penalty are
inadequate and are not sufficient to deter persons Sfrom illegally felling
trees. Even the amount on the basis of which the offense can be
compounded as mentioned in Section 15 of the Act is too low.

9. We request the State Government fo have a re-look at Sections 10 and

15 of the Act and consider amendi)zg them .;'uitably for enhancing the

penalties  prescribed . therein. - We ﬁ

ll Cohsider the issue of the
implementation of the said Act on 164} ecember, 2024.”
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Ider g, 29.11.2024 has been annexed herewith as
ANNEXURE Ad

10. That in light of the

. above, necessary steps are being undertaken by the

orest Department in

strict adherence to the directions issued by the
Hon'ble Tribupa),

I1.Hence the present affidavit is being submitted for the kind perusal of this

Hon’ble Tribunal. It is prayed that the same be taken on record.

12.That T state that everything stated above has been stated by me in my

official capacity on and derived from the official records and I state that

nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

DEPONENT

VERIFICATION

~ -
Verified at Gaukm Bndill Mvﬂ’on this day of Jm 2025, that the
7

contents of the above affidavit from paragraphs 1 to 16 are believed to be

true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. No part of it is

false and nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

DEP\OﬁENT
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T Annexure A-2

e . NGC.RB (u.am, &)

S ||F|(K’ﬁ?b‘dmatﬁm‘)

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

W ga fraré
(BT 173 <t T4 79 7¥ & aga)

1. District/Unit ﬁ!?ﬂlgmé HEY (HHYLE MAHET)
P.S. (IHT): Sareah-gelig Year (a9): 2024
FIR No.(w.g.1x. §.): 0392
Date &Time of FIR(W.Y.fx. zﬁ’rféwrasmm) 21/10/2024 15:41
2. S.No. \Acts (3T Ial Illﬂ) - ]Sectlons (?JT('T(Q'))
(h.4.) | !
1 mﬁnmafa-m aﬁmw 2023 303(2)
3.(a) Occurrence of offence (3ruRTer &Y TeAT) : o

1. Day MR Date From 21/09/2024 Date To  21/09/2024
(fe): | (featmd): (T @ ):

Time Period Uge 1 Time From  00:00&s  Time To 00:00

(awg 3rate): (AHT T ): (AT TF): o

(b)Information received at P.S. (IT9T SIgT g1 UTH 55 ):

Date 21/10/2024 Time (G7d):15:41 &l
(o1 ): '

(c) General Diary Reference (ST H&H ):

Entry No. 061 Date & Time 21/10/2024 15:41 af
(utafe §.): (Ria 3N TwY):;

4. Type of Information (&1 & THR): ffed

Y s TRt R
SRR



- 1 . v

N | NCRB(mflamg "
N LLE.- (TehIgpe ST whrf i

5.Place of Occurrence (¥TATEYI):
Direction and distance from P.S.2fgu, 03  Beat No.
1. (a) (2T @ 0 3T fgar): famft (e g.):
(b) Address é,qxﬁaffmq:ﬁ ‘
(aa):

(c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then

(afe o diar & argg @):
Name of P.S. District(State)
(AT AT ATH): (e (Tr=3)):

6.Complainant / Informant (fQ&Tadandf /ga=raal ):

(a) Name (ATH): A3Y o< AqTcd  ATHEE~E AR
(b) Father's/Hysband's Name(foar / ufa &r
(c) BHidYear of Birth (=7 T /af ): 1974
(d) Nationality (RT€TaaT): wRa
(e) UID No. (g3mg<t 4.):
(f) Passport No.(qTdulé & .):

Date of Issue (S0 & &t faf2):

Place of Issue (ST YA T T ):

(9) Id details (Ration Card,Voter ID Card,Passport,UID No.,Driving License,
PAN)

S.No.(#..) Id Type (UgaT9 T @1 4ah1R) Id Number (TgeT deaT)
(h) Address (udT):

' S.No. | Address Type |Address (uaT) -
E) (@aEyey)
1 gd"E gar | IMEE SPIeh-qdta, 7 (e
I ;4_;%;2;_%_3’_”),3“ meAHE
2 i [ AT Soean-qita med (witeRe o
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—_— N.C.R.B (Q:Lgt?r.ant.aft)
LLF.-| (Thigra Strar Wt -1)

PO demgmemmesw

(i) Occupation (Tagra):;
()Phone number (?W q.):
Mo_bile (RTEITSR &.): 91-9205691720
7.Details pf known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars
(STa | " Terer ) s AINGH 1 QX Fexor iy aofa):
Arecused More Than (sram st ua @ e €1 ot ean)

S.No. Name (%) | Alias (357H)
(.49 |

A \3431(31

Relative's Name Present Address
(REAETC 8 ) |(Scfee e

| |
S : ‘
8.Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant

(Fersrzaeafl | gaaraal grr Raé 28 @ o Fxra F amo):
9.Particulars of properties of interest (G2 @vufw @1 fererzun):

|
i

S.No. Property Property Type |Description Value
(.9.) Category (SFufy @1 waaty) | (Terern) (In Rs/-)
(ufa gof) [T (2 H))

10.Total value of property (In Rs/-)-&FufRl T He1 gea(e

11.Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (77 @Htar Fald / 7.1 yaww €., afe
HISE): |

S.No. UIDB Numbér

12.First Information contents (Y% §a+1 427 ):

t mmwmﬁaﬁ&ﬁaﬁ?ﬁzﬁggﬁ%ﬁuﬁ(mm

SRT) | ARIed, JURIh Toroes | 3[aTd ddT (SrTgeeter) T
T Araer a v & R sl & e wifeln g1 & @S U diea o
ST & | @Tery g fawmT & sifesmTiar 3 e fawm godio drer & wari
qfere AT geree- 1| e AUet & &1 A4 e W et el 1 o | Redy

3
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”
(T Sty q;Qr :

ST e} | 3 st TS A A g 1 9 H o0 e &
@@mgaﬁswqﬂﬁsﬁﬁmﬁﬁwwgﬁﬁ”ﬁmm
39 Aieg B0 71 wrey Frmerd U.P.SIDA % urd § | femies 21/09/24 &t
Y 35 g feret St 3G @Y 3 CRAT & GRT e T o ST
sfiet 777t N Y g T & 1 3o e @ TS i W% g el @ | §AT gTaT
st uzw Rig e R gRT (9997524754) &1 M Y T & 7Y gH Al 0
g1 et T e w anft Selt @ i & 89 e = gU el g Hir
CEH 3T I SrferpTRaT At T HIT | 376T: 3UF e § foh Sfter AT
A e g fear wt et suferat ot =10 g it el fefee af o drgt
A aTgt a it U e | AR feale agiea it Far & 9fvd § 1 wéra go
3T SUTE 22/09/2024 W EAR & T gTedt 7 (9654432207)
WICIT g0 SUNT 3rufde 22/09/24 (RS T+ a1ed) Asstt.Manager U.P. |
SIDA. Mob-9205691720...... Fie--H 10 3446 eIl FHT FHITOIT e §
ﬁsag&rzﬁrwﬁ%mzﬁmﬁwxrmasmwmmzﬁm%w
it @ Srefra Famithr 3 o door et et |

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of

offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(ﬁnﬁmﬁa@%ﬁsmﬂmamﬁﬁmam?ﬁsmrmmﬁm

N — LLF

N.C.R.B (T7.%

T AE §. 2 & Foet@ YT H AZA L |)

(1)Registered the case and took up or
the investigation: (YW & fargr (am
T 3R ST 3 ferg foram ma )

(2) Directed (Name of .0.) Udit Singh Rank S (Sub-Inspector)
(ST 3rierardt 1 A7m): (7<):

Np. 192330448 to take up the Investigation
(8.): (1 ST 397 g & AR & forg ATer feam man) or (am)

(3)Refused investigation due to (Sfa & fag ):



or (% IRV HKR fha am) R
(4) Transferred to P.S. istri
CICINN ‘(31';;’1')‘3‘

on point of jurisdiction (@ &Y &H AR EIFHTH?{H) .

t.\.R. (rjead over to the 90mp|ainant | informant,admitted to be correctly
ecorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant free of cost.

(QeTramal | gaaat st yra i og &t gArg mi T 3R
e T Rraee RramaEa &1 & ) k T

R.0.A.C.(3MR. 3T .U 1)

14 Signature/Thumb impression of the
complainant / informant.(freracandi /
gEATEHal & gEa EHCEIRTRIEIE
15Date and time of dispatch to the court
(areTera & o &t Tt IR gHA):

Name ANIL KUMAR PANDEY

Rank | (Inspector)
No. 982250859
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ITEM NO.58 COURT NO.5 SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDTIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 13381/1984

M.C. MEHTA Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IN RE: TAJ TRAPEZIUM ZONE (1) IA NOS. 237739 AND 237765/2024
(APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/0 RAM AUTAR) (2) IA
D.NOS. 262456 AND 262458/2024 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND O.T.
EXEMPTION ON B/0 DR. SHARAD GUPTA) (3) IA NOS. 259776 AND
270196/2024 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
ON B/0 SAROJINI NAIDU MEDICAL COLLEGE) “ONLY” IN W.P. (C) NO.
13381/1984 ARE LISTED. “ONLY” NAMES OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY
BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST. PETITIONER-IN-PERSON MR.
A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. AMRISH KUMAR, MR. M.K. MARORIA,
MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. VIJAY PANJWANI, MR. ANKIT GOEL, MR. AJIT
SHARMA, MR. ANSHUL GUPTA, MR. KAMLENDRA MISHRA, ADVOCATES)

Date : 29-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

Mr. A.D.N.Rao,Sr.Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

For the parties:
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

%ﬁﬁ@wma Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
gﬁaﬁﬁgA Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi, Adv.

Feason =T Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR
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Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.

Ms. Aastha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Kanchan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kishan Chand Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Petitioner-in-person
Applicant-in-person

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sudeep Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K.Mudgal, AAG
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR

M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR
Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Dr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
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Mr.

M/S.

Mrs.
Mr.

Ms.
Mr.
Dr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
M/S.
Mr.

Mr.

Mr.
Ms.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Ms.

Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
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Badri Prasad Singh, AOR
Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR
Svarit Uniyal Mishra, Adv.

Nandani Gupta, Adv.
Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Prashant Kumar, AOR
Rajiv Tyagi, AOR
Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR
Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
P. K. Manohar, AOR
Meharia & Company, AOR
Ankit Goel, AOR

Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Saroj Tripathi, AOR

Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
A. Baskar, Adv.
Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Madhulika, Adv.
Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.

Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Syed Abdul Haseeb, AOR
Anshul Gupta, AOR
Rishabh Darira, Adv.

Aditya Tainguriya, Adv.

Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR
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Mr. N. L. Ganapathi, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Anurag Kishore, AOR

Mr. Rachit Mittal, AOR

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR

Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR
Mr. Shalen Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Virender Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Garima Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Lakshmi, Adv.

Ms. Banisha Verma, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Deepender Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Bansal, AOR

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. H.b. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mrs. Sona Khan, Adv.

Mr. Sumant Akram Khan, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Anbhule, Adv.
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Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
M/S.
M/S.
Ms.
Mr.
Ms.
Mr.

Mr.
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Ms.

Mr.

Mr.
Mrs.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Mr.
Mr.
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Adarsh Tripathi , AOR
Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR
Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Rakesh Chander, Adv.
Ankur Prakash, AOR

Rupali Panwar, Adv.

UM Tripathi, Adv.
Vivek Kumar Singh, Adv.
Vishal Arun Mishra, AOR
Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Gaurav Goel, AOR

Gsl Chambers, AOR

M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Aparna Bhat, AOR

Gaurav Goel, AOR
Rajkumari Banju, AOR
Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Saksham Maheshwari, AOR

Pushkar Sharma, AOR
Nagma Bee,Adv.

Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Shradha Choudhary, Adv.
Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, AOR

Gaurav Dhingra, AOR
Shashank Singh, Adv.
Surendra Gautam, Adv.
Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.

Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Ankit Mishra, Adv.
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Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR
Mr. Shanto Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

IA NOS. 237739 AND 237765/2024 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT
AND DIRECTIONS ON B/0 RAM AUTAR)

1. We have perused Report No.29 of 2024 of the Central
Empowered Committee (CEC). The report discloses a
shocking state of affairs. It records that 454 trees were
illegally felled in the night of 18 and 19*" September,
2024. Out of these 454 trees, 422 trees which were on
the private land known as Dalmia Farm situated at
Vrindavan Chatikara Road, Tehsil Sadar, District Mathura,
Uttar Pradesh. The remaining 32 trees were on the
roadside strip adjoining this private land which is a
protected forest. The details of the trees have been
also mentioned in the Report. From the Report, it
appears that this blatantly illegal action of felling as
many as of 454 trees have been taken by the persons
mentioned in paragraph 8 of the Report in violation of
the orders of this Court dated 8" May, 2015 in IA 527 of
2014 as well as the order dated 8" December, 2021 passed
in this petition.

2. Prima facie, we are of the view that the persons
mentioned in paragraph 8 of the Report are guilty of a

civil contempt. Hence, we issue notice to the following:
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(1) Mr. Giriraj Agarwal

s/0 Sri Raj Kumar Agarwal,

r/o Anand Krishan Van, Sunrakh Road,

Madhuvan Colony, Vrindavan Bangar,

Mathura, Uttar Pradesh; and

(1ii) Sri Ashish Kaushik

s/o0 Sri Ramesh Chandra Kaushilk

r/o 16C, Bank Colony, Arthara Krishna Nagar,

Mathura, Uttar Pradesh
The notice is made returnable on 16" December, 2024
calling upon them to show cause as to why action under
the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 should not be initiated
against them.
3. In the meanwhile, we direct the persons to whom the
notice is issued not to carry on any construction or any
work whatsoever on Dalmia Farm including the work of
felling trees and maintain status quo in all respects in
respect of the property of Dalmia Farm situated at
Vrindavan Chatikara Road, Tehsil Sadar, District Mathura,
Uttar Pradesh.
4. The Registry to forward the notices for effecting
service to the Superintendent of Police, District
Mathura. The Superintendent of Police, District Mathura
will direct the Station House Officer of the local police
station to visit the site of Dalmia Farm with a view to

ensure that no further construction or felling of trees

is carried out.
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5. Needless to add that all further actions including
confiscation of timber etc. in accordance with law shall
be taken.

6. We make it clear that whenever the permissions are
granted by this Court for felling of the trees, the
activity of felling of trees shall not be carried out
after 6.00 p.m. till 8.00 a.m. of the immediately next
day.

IA D.NOS. 262456 AND 262458/2024 (APPLNS. FOR
INTERVENTION AND O.T. EXEMPTION ON B/0 DR. SHARAD GUPTA)

7. We request the CEC to examine the allegations made
in IA D.No.262456 of 2024 and submit a report on or
before 15t December, 2024 which will be considered on 16"
December, 2024.

IN RE:Uttar Pradesh Protection of Trees Act, 1976

8. Our attention is invited to the provisions of the
Uttar Pradesh Protection of Trees Act, 1976 (for short,
"the Act"). We find that the provisions regarding the
penalty are inadequate and are not sufficient to deter
the persons from illegally felling trees. Even the
amount on the basis of which the offence can be
compounded as mentioned in Section 15 of the Act is too

low.
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9. We request the State Government to have a re-look
at the Sections 10 and 15 of the Act and consider of
amending the same suitably for enhancing the amounts
mentioned therein. We will consider the issue of the
implementation of the said Act on 16" December, 2024 at
the end of the cause list.

IA NOS. 259776 AND 270196/2024 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS

AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O SAROJINI NAIDU
MEDICAL COLLEGE)

10. We request the CEC to examine the prayers made in
IA No0.259776 of 2024 and report at the earliest.
11. These applications to be considered on 16" December,

2024 at the end of the cause list.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) (AVGV RAMU)
AR-CUM-PS COURT MASTER



